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State Program Name Director Number of 
Positions Per Year 

Alabama University of Alabama at Birmingham  Adam Robinett, MD, FACEP, FAAEM 2 

Arizona University of Arizona EMS Fellowship Dr. Joshua Gaither 
1 

California Arrowhead Regional Medical Center Program Troy Pennington, DO 2 

California Harbor-UCLA Medical Center Nichole Bosson, MD, MPH 1 

California University of California, San Diego Medical Center Erin Noste, MD 1 

California UCSF EMS and Disaster Medicine Mary Mercer MD, MPH, FAEMS 1-2 

California USC/LAFD EMS Fellowship Marc Eckstein, MD, MPH, FACEP, FAEMS 1 

California Stanford Marc Gautreau  1 

California University of California Davis Medical Center John S. Rose, MD, FACEP, FAEMS 1 

Colorado Denver EMS Fellowship Lara D. Rappaport, MD 2 

Connecticut Yale University David C. Cone, MD 2 

Florida University of Florida EMS Fellowship Jason M. Jones, MD 2 

Florida USF Emergency Medical Services Fellowship Rachel Semmons, MD 1 

Florida Orlando Regional Medical Center/Orange County EMS Christian Zuver, MD 1 

Georgia Emory University Alexander Isakov, MD, MPH 2 

Georgia Medical College of Georgia at Augusta University  COL (RET) John McManus, MD, MBA, MCR 1 

Illinois University of Chicago EMS Fellowship Katie Tataris MD, MPH, FAEMS, FACEP 1 

Indiana Indiana University School of Medicine Out of Hospital Care 
Fellowship Daniel O'Donnell, MD 1 

Iowa University of Iowa Hospitals and Clinics Azeemuddin Ahmed, MD, MBA 1 

Kentucky University of Louisville Timothy G. Price, MD 1 

Maryland The Johns Hopkins University Asa Margolis, DO, MPH, MS 1 

Massachusetts Boston University Medical Center/Boston EMS Fellowship Sophia Dyer, MD, FACEP, FAEMS 1 

Massachusetts Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center/ Harvard Affiliated 
EMS Fellowship Dr. Edward Ullman 1 

Massachusetts University of Massachusetts Medical School EMS Stacy Weisberg, MD, MPH, FAEMS 2 

mailto:drobinett@uabmc.edu
http://emergencymed.arizona.edu/fellowships/ems
mailto:jgaither@aemrc.arizona.edu
http://armcems.com/
mailto:troypenn@mac.com;troy@armcems.com
http://www.emedharbor.edu/emsdisaster.html
mailto:nbosson@dhs.lacounty.gov
https://medschool.ucsd.edu/som/emergency-med/education/fellowships/ems/Pages/default.aspx
mailto:enoste@health.ucsd.edu
https://emergency.ucsf.edu/ems-disaster-medicine
mailto:mary.mercer@ucsf.edu;%20Dawnee.Wong@ucsf.edu
http://www.keck.usc.edu/emergency-medicine
mailto:marc.eckstein@lacity.org;%20kmontero@usc.edu
http://emed.stanford.edu/fellowships/ems.html
mailto:mgautreau@stanford.edu
http://emergency.ucdmc.ucdavis.edu/
mailto:jsrose@ucdavis.edu
https://www.denverem.org/ems-dh
mailto:lara.rappaport@dhha.org
http://medicine.yale.edu/emergencymed/index.aspx
mailto:david.cone@yale.edu
http://emergency.med.ufl.edu/
mailto:jasonjones@ufl.edu
https://www.usfemergencymedicine.org/fellowships-index
mailto:Rachel_Semmons@teamhealth.com;%20Andrew_Thomas@teamhealth.com
http://www.orlandohealth.com/emsfellowship
mailto:Christian.zuver@ocfl.net;Coleen.Scuderi@orlandohealth.com
http://pdm.emory.edu/
mailto:aisakov@emory.edu
https://www.augusta.edu/mcg/em/ed/fellowships/ems/index.php
mailto:jmcmanus@augusta.edu
https://em.uchicago.edu/fellowships/ems/
mailto:ktataris@medicine.bsd.uchicago.edu
https://medicine.iu.edu/departments/emergency-medicine/education-programs/fellowship/ems/#1493212466391-c4d0fa5f-086f
https://medicine.iu.edu/departments/emergency-medicine/education-programs/fellowship/ems/#1493212466391-c4d0fa5f-086f
mailto:dapodonn@iu.edu
https://gme.medicine.uiowa.edu/emergency-medical-services-fellowship
mailto:azeemuddin-ahmed@uiowa.edu
http://louisville.edu/medicine/departments/emergencymedicine/ems-division
mailto:timothy.price@louisville.edu
http://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/emergencymedicine/fellowship_programs/ems_fellowship.html
mailto:Amargol9@jhmi.edu
https://www.bumc.bu.edu/emergencymedicine/program-welcome/ems/
mailto:dyer@bostonems.org
mailto:eullman@bimdc.harvard.edu
http://www.umassemfellowships.com/
mailto:Stacy.Weisberg@umassmemorial.org
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Michigan Central Michigan University EMS Fellowship Noel Wagner, MD, NRP, FAEMS 2 

Michigan Wayne State University/City of Detroit EMS Division Robert B. Dunne, MD, FACEP, FAEMS 3 

Michigan Western Michigan University, Homer Stryker M.D. School of 
Medicine 

Joshua Mastenbrook, MD, FACEP, FAEMS 
Williams Fales, MD, FACEP, FAEMS 

2 

Michigan University of Michigan EMS Fellowship Christine Brent, MD, FAEMS 2 

Minnesota Mayo Clinic College of Medicine and Science (Rochester) 
Program Matthew D. Sztajnkrycer, MD, PhD 1 

Minnesota Regions Hospital EMS Aaron Burnett, MD 1 

Minnesota Hennepin County Medical Center EMS Nick Simpson, MD, FACEP, FAEMS 1 

Mississippi University of Mississippi Medical Center EMS Fellowship John M. McCarter, MD   1 

Missouri Washington University in St. Louis-Fellowship in EMS Sabina Braithwaite, MD, MPH, NRP, FACEP, 
FAEMS 

3 

Nebraska University of Nebraska Medical Center Eric Ernest, MD, EMT-P, FACEP, FAEMS 1 

New Jersey Cooper University Hospital Gerard G. Carroll, MD 2 

New Jersey RWJ Barnabas Health at Newark Beth Israel Medical Center Navin Ariyaprakai MD, EMT-P, FAEMS, FACEP 10 

New Mexico University of New Mexico  Dorothy Habrat, DO 3 

New York Albany Medical Center Michael W. Dailey, MD 2 

New York University at Buffalo Brian Clemency, DO, MBA, FACEP 2 

New York New York City Fire Department/LIJ Medical Center Douglas A. Isaacs, MD 2 

New York Stony Brook University EMS Fellowship R. Trevor Marshall, MD, FAEMS 2 

New York SUNY Upstate Medical University Derek R. Cooney, MD, FF/NREMT-P, FACEP 1 

North Carolina Carolinas Medical Center EMS Fellowship Tyler Constantine 2 

North Carolina Vidant Medical Center / East Carolina University Roberto C. Portela, MD, FACEP, FAEMS 1 

North Carolina University of North Carolina Joseph Grover, MD, FACEP, FAEMS 2 

North Carolina Wake Forest Department of Emergency Medicine Robert D. Nelson, MD 2 

Ohio University Hospitals Cleveland Medical Center Jeffrey Luk, MD, MS 2 

Ohio University of Cincinnati Woods Curry, MD, FAEMS 3 

Ohio Metrohealth Thomas Collins, MD, FACEP, FAEMS 1 

https://www.saginawtuscolamca.org/
mailto:noel.wagner@cmich.edu
http://em.med.wayne.edu/ems-fellowship
mailto:rkdunne@wayne.edu
http://med.wmich.edu/node/136
http://med.wmich.edu/node/136
mailto:emergmed@med.wmich.edu;%20joshua.mastenbrook@med.wmich.edu
mailto:EMERGMED@med.wmich.edu;%20William.Fales@med.wmich.edu
https://medicine.umich.edu/dept/emergency-medicine/education/fellowships/emergency-medical-services-ems-fellowship
mailto:martinek@med.umich.edu,%20robewilc@med.umich.edu
https://college.mayo.edu/academics/residencies-and-fellowships/emergency-medical-services-fellowship-minnesota/
https://college.mayo.edu/academics/residencies-and-fellowships/emergency-medical-services-fellowship-minnesota/
mailto:Sztajnkrycer.Matthew@mayo.edu
http://www.regionsem.org/fellowships/prehospital-medicine-ems-fellowship/
mailto:Aaron.M.Burnett@HealthPartners.com
https://www.hennepinhealthcare.org/medical-education-training/fellowship-programs/emergency-medical-services-fellowship/
mailto:Nicholas.simpson2@hcmed.org
http://www.umc.edu/emergencymedicine
mailto:jmmccarter@umc.edu;%20stillman@umc.edu
https://emergencymedicine.wustl.edu/education/fellowships/ems/
mailto:emsfellowship@wustl.edu;%20sabina@wustl.edu
mailto:emsfellowship@wustl.edu;%20sabina@wustl.edu
https://www.unmc.edu/emergency/fellowships/ems/index.html
mailto:eric.ernest@unmc.edu;%20memonaghan@unmc.edu
http://www.cooperhealth.edu/fellowships/emergency-medical-services
mailto:carroll-gerard@cooperhealth.edu;%20hood-ramie@cooperhealth.edu
http://www.emsfellowship.com/
mailto:Navin.Ariyaprakai@gmail.com
https://emed.unm.edu/education/current-fellowships/emergency-medical-services.html
mailto:dhabrat@salud.unm.edu
https://www.amc.edu/academic/ems/index.cfm
mailto:DaileyM@amc.edu
http://www.ubemresidency.com/ems.html
mailto:kbroderi@ecmc.edu
mailto:doug.isaacs@fdny.nyc.gov
mailto:Robert.marshall@stonybrookmedicine.edu
http://www.upstate.edu/emergency
mailto:cooneyd@upstate.edu
https://atriumhealth.org/education/graduate-medical-education/physician-fellowships/emergency-medicine/ems-program
mailto:tylerconstantine@gmail.com
http://www.ecu.edu/cs-dhs/ecuem/EMS-Fellowship.cfm
mailto:PORTELAR@ECU.EDU
https://www.med.unc.edu/emergmed/education/fellowships/ems-fellowship
mailto:joseph.grover@gmail.com
http://www.wakehealth.edu/School/Emergency-Medicine/Fellowship/EMS-Fellowship.htm
mailto:robnelso@wakehealth.edu
https://www.uhdoctor.org/center-for-emergency-medicine
mailto:Jeffrey.Luk@UHhospitals.org
http://med.uc.edu/emergencymedicine/divisions/EMS/ems-fellowship
mailto:woods.curry@uc.edu
https://gme.metrohealth.org/emergency-medicine
mailto:tcollins@metrohealth.org
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Ohio The Ohio State University Ashish Panchal, MD, PhD 1 

Ohio OhioHealth Doctors Hospital Robert Lowe  MD, FACEP, FAEMS 2 

Pennsylvania Allegheny General Hospital Dr. Chadd Nesbit 1 

Pennsylvania Penn State Hershey EMS Fellowship Francis Mencl, MD, MS 2 

Pennsylvania University of Pittsburgh EMS Fellowship Christian Martin-Gill, MD, MPH 2 

Pennsylvania Albert Einstein Medical Center Ryan Overberger, DO, MS 2 

Rhode Island Fellowship in EMS at Brown Nicholas Asselin, DO, MS 2 

South Carolina Palmetto Health Richland/University of South Carolina William C. Gerard, MD, MMM. FACEP, EMT-P 1 

Tennessee The University of Tennessee - UTCOM - EMS Fellowship Ron Buchheit, MD 1 

Tennessee Vanderbilt University Medical Center - EMS Fellowship Corey M. Slovis, MD , FACP, FACEP, FAAEM 1 

Texas Military EMS and Disaster Medicine Fellowship Program MAJ (Dr.) Erica Simonn 3 

Texas UT Health San Antonio - Joe R. & Teresa Lozano Long 
School of Medicine 

Craig Cooley, MD, MPH, EMT-P, FACEP, 
FAEMS 

2 

Texas McGovern Medical School at UTHealth - Emergency Medical 
Services Fellowship Kevin Schulz MD, FAEMS, FACEP 2 

Texas University of Texas Southwestern-Emergency Medical 
Services Fellowship Kathy J. Rinnert, MD, MPH, FACEP 2 

Texas UT-Austin Dell Medical School/Austin-Travis County EMS Mark E. Escott, MD, MPH, FACEP, FAEMS, 
NRP 

1 

Utah University of Utah Scott Youngquist, MD 1 

Virginia Eastern Virginia Medical School Program Donald V Byars, MD, RDMS  

Virginia Virginia Commonwealth University Jeffrey Ferguson, MD, FACEP, NRP 2 

Virginia University of Virginia EMS Fellowship Program Debra Perina 1 

Virginia Virginia Tech - Carilion Emergency Medical Services 
Fellowship Carol Bernier, DO, EMTP, MMEL, FACEP 2 

Washington University of Washington EMS Fellowship Michael Sayre, MD 2 

Wisconsin Medical College of Wisconsin M. Riccardo Colella, DO, MPH, FACEP 2 

Wisconsin University of Wisconsin Hospitals and Clinics Michael Mancera, MD 1 

    

International    

https://wexnermedical.osu.edu/departments/emergency-medicine/education/fellowships/ems-fellowship
mailto:Jennifer.Journy@osumc.edu
https://dhemergencymedicine.com/2019/05/03/ems-fellowship/
mailto:rlowe@usacs.com
mailto:cnesbit253@gmail.com
https://residency.med.psu.edu/programs/emergency-medical-services-fellowship/
mailto:EMSFellowship@pennstatehealth.psu.edu
https://www.emergencymedicine.health.pitt.edu/fellowships/ems-fellowship
mailto:martingillc2@upmc.edu
https://www.einstein.edu/education/fellowship/ems-disaster-med
mailto:OverberR@einstein.edu;%20EMSfellowship@Einstein.edu
http://brownemsdivision.org/
mailto:Nicholas_Asselin@Brown.edu
http://emergencyresident.com/app_ems_fellowship.php
mailto:bgerardmd@gmail.com
http://www.utcomchatt.org/subpage.php?pageId=1243
mailto:dr.ron.buchheit@erlanger.org;%20frank.tift@erlanger.org
http://www.vanderbiltem.com/
mailto:emsfellowship@vanderbilt.edu
https://www.bamc.health.mil/saushec/gme/fellowship/emergency-medical/
mailto:erica.m.simon.mil@mail.mil
https://emergencymedicine.uthscsa.edu/education/fellowships/ems/
https://emergencymedicine.uthscsa.edu/education/fellowships/ems/
mailto:cooleyc@uthscsa.edu
mailto:cooleyc@uthscsa.edu
http://www.uthouston.edu/
http://www.uthouston.edu/
mailto:kevin.j.schulz@uth.tmc.edu
http://www.utsouthwestern.edu/education/medical-school/departments/emergency/fellowships/index.html#emerg
http://www.utsouthwestern.edu/education/medical-school/departments/emergency/fellowships/index.html#emerg
mailto:Kathy.Rinnert@UTSouthwestern.edu
mailto:mark.escott@austintexas.gov
mailto:mark.escott@austintexas.gov
https://medicine.utah.edu/surgery/emergency-medicine/fellowships/ems/
mailto:Scott.youngquist@hsc.utah.edu,%20Hill.Stoecklein@hsc.utah.edu
mailto:don.byars@gmail.com
https://emergencymedicine.vcu.edu/specialties/ems/
mailto:jeffrey.ferguson@vcuhealth.org
https://med.virginia.edu/emergency-medicine/education/fellowships/fellowship-in-emergency-medical-services/
mailto:dgp3a@hscmail.mcc.virginia.edu
https://www.carilionclinic.org/emergency-department/fellowship
https://www.carilionclinic.org/emergency-department/fellowship
mailto:ceeb312@gmail.com
https://em.uw.edu/education/ems-fellowship
mailto:sayrem@uw.edu
https://www.mcw.edu/departments/emergency-medicine/education/section-of-ems-and-disaster-medicine
mailto:Colella@mcw.edu
https://www.emed.wisc.edu/ems-fellowship
mailto:mmancera@medicine.wisc.edu
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Canada* Dalhousie University Division of EMS, EMS Fellowship Dr Alix Carter 1 

Canada* Emergency Medicine Fellowship Programs (multiple tracks 
including EMS / Prehospital Care), University of Toronto Dr. Russell D. MacDonald 1-2 

Canada* Prehospital and Transport Medicine Fellowship Program, 
University of Ottawa 

Michael Austin, MD FRCPC 
Andrew Willmore 
Richard Dionne 

2-4 

 
Prehospital Care Fellowship Program 
McMaster University 
 

Dr. Michelle Welsford 
 

1-2 

 

 
*Canadian EMS Fellowship programs provide a path to 
formal recognition and certification by the Royal College of 
Physicians and Surgeons of Canada, however, do not 
provide a path to ABEM EMS board certification. 
 

  

 

mailto:alix.carter@gov.ns.ca
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.emergencymedicine.utoronto.ca_Education_Fellowships.htm&d=DwMFAg&c=kDOFfGKCva3vhtyMHFn-PpVvnnFv2i-E8JCh9RDhUBU&r=UYDRCOppAV9_QUPG4z-7IPx-PWAofQcs7rIOsM6tNuo&m=kRRXmEC_VkHhFK2yW49W0P3jLNnHrj3XiV_nndPr0Jc&s=rvxZrDNSKamsZ0CM9us_0Jayo6Mj772axS-5tg1Seac&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.emergencymedicine.utoronto.ca_Education_Fellowships.htm&d=DwMFAg&c=kDOFfGKCva3vhtyMHFn-PpVvnnFv2i-E8JCh9RDhUBU&r=UYDRCOppAV9_QUPG4z-7IPx-PWAofQcs7rIOsM6tNuo&m=kRRXmEC_VkHhFK2yW49W0P3jLNnHrj3XiV_nndPr0Jc&s=rvxZrDNSKamsZ0CM9us_0Jayo6Mj772axS-5tg1Seac&e=
mailto:emergency.medicine@utoronto.ca
https://med.uottawa.ca/emergency/fellowships/prehospital-and-transport-medicine-ptm
https://med.uottawa.ca/emergency/fellowships/prehospital-and-transport-medicine-ptm
mailto:maustin@toh.ca
mailto:awillmore@toh.ca
mailto:rdionne@toh.ca
https://fhs.mcmaster.ca/emergmed/postgrad/academics_fellowships_ems.htm
https://fhs.mcmaster.ca/emergmed/postgrad/academics_fellowships_ems.htm
mailto:vallera@mcmaster.ca

